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Kessler-Ellis Application Note F023 
 
 

Connection Options for Turbine Flow Meters 
 
 

      

mV output (no preamplifier)

The following products can be used

BAT R/T
MINItrol
MASSbatch
SUPERtrol I
SUPERtrol II

High level voltage pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

BAT R/T (with external power supply)
MINItrol
KEPtrol R/T
BATCHtrol II
MASSbatch
SUPERtrol I

SUPERtrol II
MASStrol

KEPtrol F/C
FLOWtrol

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

BAT R/T (with external power supply)
MINItrol (with external power supply)
KEPtrol R/T
BATCHtrol II
MASSbatch
SUPERtrol I

SUPERtrol II
MASStrol
KEPtrol F/C
FLOWtrol

This configuration requires the
addition of a resistor

4 to 20 mA analog output
SQUIRT (with external power supply)
Intellect 69
KEPtrol R/T
BATCHtrol II
SUPERtrol I

SUPERtrol II
MASStrol
DPFC
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BAT R/T Connections for Turbine Meters 
 

8

1
2
3
4
5
6

12
11
10
9
8
7

KEP type 115-24

power supply

+24 -

High level voltage pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

1
2
3
4
5
6

12
11
10
9

7

mV output (no preamplifier)

BAT R/T

BAT R/T

1
2
3
4
5
6

12
11
10
9
8
7

KEP type 115-24

power supply

+24
-
-

BAT R/T

8

180 ohm
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MINItrol Connections for Turbine Meters 
 
 

              

1.  COMMON
2.  N.O. (N.C./NPN)
3.  COMMON
4.  N.O. (N.C./NPN) 
5.  A INPUT
6.  B INPUT
7.  12 V OUTPUT/+DC INPUT
8.  -DC (GROUND)
9.  RESET INPUT
10.NOT USED
11.AC INPUT
12.AC INPUT

1.  COMMON
2.  N.O. (N.C./NPN)
3.  COMMON
4.  N.O. (N.C./NPN) 
5.  A INPUT
6.  B INPUT
7.  12 V OUTPUT/+DC INPUT
8.  -DC (GROUND)
9.  RESET INPUT
10.NOT USED
11.AC INPUT
12.AC INPUT

1.  COMMON
2.  N.O. (N.C./NPN)
3.  COMMON
4.  N.O. (N.C./NPN) 
5.  A INPUT
6.  B INPUT
7.  12 V OUTPUT/+DC INPUT
8.  -DC (GROUND)
9.  RESET INPUT
10.NOT USED
11.AC INPUT
12.AC INPUT

KEP type 115-24

power supply

+24 -

mV output (no preamplifier)

High level voltage pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

110 vac

110 vac

110 vac

180 ohm
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MASSbatch Connections for Turbine Meters 
 

                   

1. REMOTE START
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT A (PULSE)
5. RESET INPUT
6. REMOTE STOP
7. RTD EXCITATION +
8. RTD SENSE + (OPT. SECURITY OUT)
9. RTD SENSE - / VOLTAGE INPUT +
10. RTD EXCITATON - / CURRENT INPUT +
11. GROUND (-DC)
12.GROUND (-DC)
13. +12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PREWARN TRANSISTOR
20. PRESET TRANSISTOR

21. N.O.
22. N.C.
23. COMMON

24. N.O.
25. N.C.
26. COMMON

PRESET

PREWARN

1. REMOTE START
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT A (PULSE)
5. RESET INPUT
6. REMOTE STOP
7. RTD EXCITATION +
8. RTD SENSE + (OPT. SECURITY OUT)
9. RTD SENSE - / VOLTAGE INPUT +
10. RTD EXCITATON - / CURRENT INPUT +
11. GROUND (-DC)
12.GROUND (-DC)
13. +12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PREWARN TRANSISTOR
20. PRESET TRANSISTOR

21. N.O.
22. N.C.
23. COMMON

24. N.O.
25. N.C.
26. COMMON

PRESET

PREWARN

1. REMOTE START
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT A (PULSE)
5. RESET INPUT
6. REMOTE STOP
7. RTD EXCITATION +
8. RTD SENSE + (OPT. SECURITY OUT)
9. RTD SENSE - / VOLTAGE INPUT +
10. RTD EXCITATON - / CURRENT INPUT +
11. GROUND (-DC)
12.GROUND (-DC)
13. +12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PREWARN TRANSISTOR
20. PRESET TRANSISTOR

21. N.O.
22. N.C.
23. COMMON

24. N.O.
25. N.C.
26. COMMON

PRESET

PREWARN

mV output (no preamplifier)

High level voltage pulse

output (preamplifier fitted)

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

110 vac

110 vac

110 vac

180 ohm
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SUPERtrol I Connections for Turbine Meters 
 
 

                   

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

25
26
27
28
29
30

23
24

 DC OUTPUT
PULSE IN 1
PULSE IN 2
COMMON

RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +
RTD SENS -
CONTROL IN 1
CONTROL IN 2
CONTROL IN 3
COMMON
PULSE OUTPUT +
PULSE OUTPUT -
ANALOG OUTPUT +
ANALOG OUTPUT -
NC
COM RLY 1
NO
NC
COM RLY 2
NO
AC LINE
AC LINE

NC
COM RLY 3
NO
NC
COM RLY 4
NO

Vin +
Iin +

Vin +

Iin +

DC +
DC -

FLOW
IN

COMP
IN

SEE USER
MANUAL

4 -20 mA

POWER IN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

25
26
27
28
29
30

23
24

 DC OUTPUT
PULSE IN 1
PULSE IN 2
COMMON

RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +
RTD SENS -
CONTROL IN 1
CONTROL IN 2
CONTROL IN 3
COMMON
PULSE OUTPUT +
PULSE OUTPUT -
ANALOG OUTPUT +
ANALOG OUTPUT -
NC
COM RLY 1
NO
NC
COM RLY 2
NO
AC LINE
AC LINE

NC
COM RLY 3
NO
NC
COM RLY 4
NO

Vin +
Iin +

Vin +

Iin +

DC +
DC -

FLOW
IN

COMP
IN

SEE USER
MANUAL

4 -20 mA

POWER IN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

25
26
27
28
29
30

23
24

 DC OUTPUT
PULSE IN 1
PULSE IN 2
COMMON

RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +
RTD SENS -
CONTROL IN 1
CONTROL IN 2
CONTROL IN 3
COMMON
PULSE OUTPUT +
PULSE OUTPUT -
ANALOG OUTPUT +
ANALOG OUTPUT -
NC
COM RLY 1
NO
NC
COM RLY 2
NO
AC LINE
AC LINE

NC
COM RLY 3
NO
NC
COM RLY 4
NO

Vin +
Iin +

Vin +

Iin +

DC +
DC -

FLOW
IN

COMP
IN

SEE USER
MANUAL

4 -20 mA

POWER IN

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

25
26
27
28
29
30

23
24

 DC OUTPUT
PULSE IN 1
PULSE IN 2
COMMON

RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +
RTD SENS -
CONTROL IN 1
CONTROL IN 2
CONTROL IN 3
COMMON
PULSE OUTPUT +
PULSE OUTPUT -
ANALOG OUTPUT +
ANALOG OUTPUT -
NC
COM RLY 1
NO
NC
COM RLY 2
NO
AC LINE
AC LINE

NC
COM RLY 3
NO
NC
COM RLY 4
NO

Vin +
Iin +

Vin +

Iin +

DC +
DC -

FLOW
IN

COMP
IN

SEE USER
MANUAL

4 -20 mA

POWER IN

mV output (no preamplifier)

High level voltage pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

4 to 20 mA analog output

AC or DC Power

AC or DC Power

AC or DC Power

180 ohm

AC or DC Power
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SUPERtrol II Connections for Turbine Meters 
 
 

                    

mV output (no preamplifier)

High level voltage pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

4 to 20 mA analog output

AC or DC Power

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PULSE IN 1

COMMON

RTD SENS -

PULSE OUTPUT +
PULSE OUTPUT -

ANALOG OUTPUT 2 (+)
ANALOG OUTPUT COMMON (-)

NC
COM RLY 1
NO
NC
COM RLY 2
NO
AC LINE
AC LINE

Vin +
Iin +

RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +

Iin +

DC +
DC -

FLOW
IN

TEMPERATURE
IN

POWER IN

 DC OUTPUT

 DC OUTPUT
RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +

Iin +RTD SENS -

PRESSURE
(TEMP 2)

IN

ANALOG OUTPUT 1 (+)

AC or DC Power

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PULSE IN 1

COMMON

RTD SENS -

PULSE OUTPUT +
PULSE OUTPUT -

ANALOG OUTPUT 2 (+)
ANALOG OUTPUT COMMON (-)

NC
COM RLY 1
NO
NC
COM RLY 2
NO
AC LINE
AC LINE

Vin +
Iin +

RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +

Iin +

DC +
DC -

FLOW
IN

TEMPERATURE
IN

POWER IN

 DC OUTPUT

 DC OUTPUT
RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +

Iin +RTD SENS -

PRESSURE
(TEMP 2)

IN

ANALOG OUTPUT 1 (+)

RTD SENS -

RTD SENS -

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

180 ohm

AC or DC Power

1
2
3

5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PULSE IN 1

COMMON

PULSE OUTPUT +
PULSE OUTPUT -

ANALOG OUTPUT 2 (+)
ANALOG OUTPUT COMMON (-)

NC
COM RLY 1
NO
NC
COM RLY 2
NO
AC LINE
AC LINE

Vin +
Iin +

RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +

Iin +

DC +
DC -

FLOW
IN

TEMPERATURE
IN

POWER IN

 DC OUTPUT

 DC OUTPUT
RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +

Iin +

PRESSURE
(TEMP 2)

IN

ANALOG OUTPUT 1 (+)

AC or DC Power

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PULSE IN 1

COMMON

RTD SENS -

PULSE OUTPUT +
PULSE OUTPUT -

ANALOG OUTPUT 2 (+)
ANALOG OUTPUT COMMON (-)

NC
COM RLY 1
NO
NC
COM RLY 2
NO
AC LINE
AC LINE

Vin +
Iin +

RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +

Iin +

DC +
DC -

FLOW
IN

TEMPERATURE
IN

POWER IN

 DC OUTPUT

 DC OUTPUT
RTD EXCIT +
RTD SENS +

Iin +RTD SENS -

PRESSURE
(TEMP 2)

IN

ANALOG OUTPUT 1 (+)

4
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KEPtrol R/T Connections for Turbine Meters 
 

                 

1. NOT USED
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT (PULSE/ANALOG)
5. RESET INPUT
6. NOT USED
7. NOT USED
8. NOT USED
9. NOT USED
10. NO CONNECTION
11. NO CONNECTION
12.GROUND (-DC), INPUT COMMON
13. 12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PRESET B OPEN COLLECTOR
20. PRESET A OPEN COLLECTOR

R1. N.O.
R2. N.C.
R3. COMMON

R4. N.O.
R5. N.C.
R6. COMMON

A

B

1. NOT USED
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT (PULSE/ANALOG)
5. RESET INPUT
6. NOT USED
7. NOT USED
8. NOT USED
9. NOT USED
10. NO CONNECTION
11. NO CONNECTION
12.GROUND (-DC), INPUT COMMON
13. 12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PRESET B OPEN COLLECTOR
20. PRESET A OPEN COLLECTOR

R1. N.O.
R2. N.C.
R3. COMMON

R4. N.O.
R5. N.C.
R6. COMMON

A

B

1. NOT USED
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT (PULSE/ANALOG)
5. RESET INPUT
6. NOT USED
7. NOT USED
8. NOT USED
9. NOT USED
10. NO CONNECTION
11. NO CONNECTION
12.GROUND (-DC), INPUT COMMON
13. 12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PRESET B OPEN COLLECTOR
20. PRESET A OPEN COLLECTOR

R1. N.O.
R2. N.C.
R3. COMMON

R4. N.O.
R5. N.C.
R6. COMMON

A

B

High level voltage pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

4 to 20 mA analog output

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

AC Power

AC Power

AC Power

180 ohm
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BATCHtrol Connections for Turbine Meters 
 

                   

1. NOT USED
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT (PULSE/ANALOG)
5. STOP/RESET INPUT
6. NOT USED
7. NOT USED
8. NOT USED
9. NOT USED
10. START INPUT
11. NO CONNECTION
12.GROUND (-DC)
13. 12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN (12 TO 27 VDC)
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PREWARN TRANSISTOR
20. PRESET TRANSISTOR

1. N.O.
2. N.C.
3. COMMON

4. N.O.
5. N.C.
6. COMMON

PRESET

PREWARN

1. NOT USED
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT (PULSE/ANALOG)
5. STOP/RESET INPUT
6. NOT USED
7. NOT USED
8. NOT USED
9. NOT USED
10. START INPUT
11. NO CONNECTION
12.GROUND (-DC)
13. 12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN (12 TO 27 VDC)
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PREWARN TRANSISTOR
20. PRESET TRANSISTOR

1. N.O.
2. N.C.
3. COMMON

4. N.O.
5. N.C.
6. COMMON

PRESET

PREWARN

1. NOT USED
2. SCALED OUTPUT (OPEN COLLECTOR)
3. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
4. INPUT (PULSE/ANALOG)
5. STOP/RESET INPUT
6. NOT USED
7. NOT USED
8. NOT USED
9. NOT USED
10. START INPUT
11. NO CONNECTION
12.GROUND (-DC)
13. 12 VOLTS OUT
14. +DC POWER IN (12 TO 27 VDC)
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS OUT
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT
17. AC INPUT
18. AC INPUT
19. PREWARN TRANSISTOR
20. PRESET TRANSISTOR

1. N.O.
2. N.C.
3. COMMON

4. N.O.
5. N.C.
6. COMMON

PRESET

PREWARN

High level voltage pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

4 to 20 mA analog output

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

AC Power

AC Power

AC Power

180 ohm
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MASStrol Connections for Turbine Meters 
 

                

1. RTD EXCITATION +
2. RTD SENSE +
3. RTD SENSE -
4. RTD EXCITATION -
5. GROUND (SHIELD)
6. 
7. RTD EXCITATION +
8. RTD SENSE +
9. RTD SENSE -
10. RTD EXCITATION -
11. GROUND (SHIELD)
12.
13.
14.GROUND (SHIELD)
15. 
16. EXCITATION VOLTAGE
17. PULSE INPUT (3-30 VDC)
18. GROUND (SHIELD)
19. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
20. PULSE OUTPUT

23. N.C.

21. GROUND (SHIELD)
22. N.O.

24. COMMON
25. N.O.
26. N.C.
27. COMMON
28. 115/220 VAC 50/60HZ
29. 115/220 VAC 50/60 HZ
30. +24 VOLTS
31. 24 VOLTS RETURN

32. CHASSIS GROUND

RTD VOLTAGE IN CURRENT IN FUNCTION

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

V IN -(GND)

V IN +

CHANNEL 1

  TEMPERATURE

CHANNEL 2

PRESSURE OR
AUX. TEMP.

CHANNEL 3
FLOW

ANALOG INPUT
CHANNEL 3

FLOW
PULSE INPUT
ANALOG OUT
5V SCALED
PULSE OUT

ALARM
RELAY

FLOW
ALARM
RELAY

POWER (AC)

+ VDC IN
- VDC (GND)

POWER (DC)
(DC POWERED
UNITS ONLY)

24 VDC OUT
(AC POWERED
UNITS ONLY)

V IN -(GND)
V IN +

V IN -(GND)

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

V IN +

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

1. RTD EXCITATION +
2. RTD SENSE +
3. RTD SENSE -
4. RTD EXCITATION -
5. GROUND (SHIELD)
6. 
7. RTD EXCITATION +
8. RTD SENSE +
9. RTD SENSE -
10. RTD EXCITATION -
11. GROUND (SHIELD)
12.
13.
14.GROUND (SHIELD)
15. 
16. EXCITATION VOLTAGE
17. PULSE INPUT (3-30 VDC)
18. GROUND (SHIELD)
19. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
20. PULSE OUTPUT

23. N.C.

21. GROUND (SHIELD)
22. N.O.

24. COMMON
25. N.O.
26. N.C.
27. COMMON
28. 115/220 VAC 50/60HZ
29. 115/220 VAC 50/60 HZ
30. +24 VOLTS
31. 24 VOLTS RETURN

32. CHASSIS GROUND

RTD VOLTAGE IN CURRENT IN FUNCTION

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

V IN -(GND)

V IN +

CHANNEL 1

  TEMPERATURE

CHANNEL 2

PRESSURE OR
AUX. TEMP.

CHANNEL 3
FLOW

ANALOG INPUT
CHANNEL 3

FLOW
PULSE INPUT
ANALOG OUT
5V SCALED
PULSE OUT

ALARM
RELAY

FLOW
ALARM
RELAY

POWER (AC)

+ VDC IN
- VDC (GND)

POWER (DC)
(DC POWERED
UNITS ONLY)

24 VDC OUT
(AC POWERED
UNITS ONLY)

V IN -(GND)
V IN +

V IN -(GND)

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

V IN +

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

High level voltage pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

AC Power

180 ohm

1. RTD EXCITATION +
2. RTD SENSE +
3. RTD SENSE -
4. RTD EXCITATION -
5. GROUND (SHIELD)
6. 
7. RTD EXCITATION +
8. RTD SENSE +
9. RTD SENSE -
10. RTD EXCITATION -
11. GROUND (SHIELD)
12.
13.
14.GROUND (SHIELD)
15. 
16. EXCITATION VOLTAGE
17. PULSE INPUT (3-30 VDC)
18. GROUND (SHIELD)
19. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
20. PULSE OUTPUT

23. N.C.

21. GROUND (SHIELD)
22. N.O.

24. COMMON
25. N.O.
26. N.C.
27. COMMON
28. 115/220 VAC 50/60HZ
29. 115/220 VAC 50/60 HZ
30. +24 VOLTS
31. 24 VOLTS RETURN

32. CHASSIS GROUND

RTD VOLTAGE IN CURRENT IN FUNCTION

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

V IN -(GND)

V IN +

CHANNEL 1

  TEMPERATURE

CHANNEL 2

PRESSURE OR
AUX. TEMP.

CHANNEL 3
FLOW

ANALOG INPUT
CHANNEL 3

FLOW
PULSE INPUT
ANALOG OUT
5V SCALED
PULSE OUT

ALARM
RELAY

FLOW
ALARM
RELAY

POWER (AC)

+ VDC IN
- VDC (GND)

POWER (DC)
(DC POWERED
UNITS ONLY)

24 VDC OUT
(AC POWERED
UNITS ONLY)

V IN -(GND)
V IN +

V IN -(GND)

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

V IN +

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

4 to 20 mA analog output

AC Power

AC Power
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KEPtrol F/C Connections for Turbine Meters 
 
 
 

    

1. NOT USED
2. NOT USED
3. INPUT B
4. INPUT A 
5. RESET INPUT
6. NOT USED
7. NOT USED
8. NOT USED
9. NOT USED
10. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
11. GROUND (-DC)
12. GROUND (-DC)
13. (+) 12 VDC OUTPUT
14. (+) DC POWER IN
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS
17. AC IN
18. AC IN
19. PRESET B TRANSISTOR O.C.
20. PRESET A TRANSISTOR O.C.

R1. N.O.
R2. N.C.
R3. COMMON

R4. N.O.
R5. N.C.
R6. COMMON

PRESET A

PRESET B

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

110 vac

110 vac

1. NOT USED
2. NOT USED
3. INPUT B
4. INPUT A 
5. RESET INPUT
6. NOT USED
7. NOT USED
8. NOT USED
9. NOT USED
10. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
11. GROUND (-DC)
12. GROUND (-DC)
13. (+) 12 VDC OUTPUT
14. (+) DC POWER IN
15. ISOLATED -12 VOLTS
16. ISOLATED +12 VOLTS
17. AC IN
18. AC IN
19. PRESET B TRANSISTOR O.C.
20. PRESET A TRANSISTOR O.C.

R1. N.O.
R2. N.C.
R3. COMMON

R4. N.O.
R5. N.C.
R6. COMMON

PRESET A

PRESET B

High level voltage pulse

output (preamplifier fitted)

180 ohm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 65

 
 

FLOWtrol Connections for Turbine Meters 
 
 
 
 

           

High level voltage pulse

output (preamplifier fitted)

High level current pulse
output (preamplifier fitted)

110 vac

110 vac

180 ohm

1.   START INPUT

6.   SCALED OUTPUT

3.   COUNT INPUT
4.   RESET INPUT
5.   STOP INPUT

7.   BUFFER OUTOUT
8.   NOT USED

19.  NO CONNECTION

11. GROUND

13.  DC POWER IN
12. 12 VOLTS OUT

16.  AC GROUND

14.  ISOLATED  -12 VOLTS OUT
15.  ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT

17.  AC INPUT
18.  AC INPUT

20.  PREWARN  N.C. 1

2   .GROUND

9.   GROUND
10. GROUND

21.  PREWARN  COMMON 1
22.  PREWARN  N.O. 1

24.  PREWARN  COMMON 2
1.    PREWARN  N.O. 2
2.    PRESET  N.C. 1

23.  PREWARN  N.C. 2

3.    PRESET  COMMON 1
4.    PRESET  N.O. 1
5.    PRESET  N.C. 2
6.    PRESET  COMMON 2
7.    PRESET  N.O. 2

1.   START INPUT

6.   SCALED OUTPUT

3.   COUNT INPUT
4.   RESET INPUT
5.   STOP INPUT

7.   BUFFER OUTOUT
8.   NOT USED

19.  NO CONNECTION

11. GROUND

13.  DC POWER IN
12. 12 VOLTS OUT

16.  AC GROUND

14.  ISOLATED  -12 VOLTS OUT
15.  ISOLATED +12 VOLTS OUT

17.  AC INPUT
18.  AC INPUT

20.  PREWARN  N.C. 1

2   .GROUND

9.   GROUND
10. GROUND

21.  PREWARN  COMMON 1
22.  PREWARN  N.O. 1

24.  PREWARN  COMMON 2
1.    PREWARN  N.O. 2
2.    PRESET  N.C. 1

23.  PREWARN  N.C. 2

3.    PRESET  COMMON 1
4.    PRESET  N.O. 1
5.    PRESET  N.C. 2
6.    PRESET  COMMON 2
7.    PRESET  N.O. 2
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DPFC Connections for Turbine Meters 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         

1. RTD EXCITATION +
2. RTD SENSE +
3. RTD SENSE -
4. RTD EXCITATION -
5. GROUND (SHIELD)
6. 
7. RTD EXCITATION +
8. RTD SENSE +
9. RTD SENSE -
10. RTD EXCITATION -
11. GROUND (SHIELD)
12.
13.
14.GROUND (SHIELD)
15. 
16.
17.GROUND (SHIELD)
18. 
19. ANALOG OUTPUT (SINK)
20. PULSE OUTPUT

23. N.C.

21. GROUND (SHIELD)
22. N.O.

24. COMMON
25. N.O.
26. N.C.
27. COMMON
28. 115/220 VAC 50/60HZ
29. 115/220 VAC 50/60 HZ
30. +24 VOLTS
31. 24 VOLTS RETURN

32. CHASSIS GROUND

RTD VOLTAGE IN CURRENT IN FUNCTION

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

V IN -(GND)

V IN +

CHANNEL 1

  TEMPERATURE

CHANNEL 2

PRESSURE OR
AUX. TEMP.

CHANNEL 3
FLOW (LOW)

DP
CHANNEL 4

FLOW (HIGH)
DP2

ANALOG OUT
5V SCALED
PULSE OUT

ALARM
RELAY

FLOW
ALARM
RELAY

POWER (AC)

+ VDC IN
- VDC (GND)

POWER (DC)
(DC POWERED
UNITS ONLY)

24 VDC OUT
(AC POWERED
UNITS ONLY)

V IN -(GND)
V IN +

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

V IN -(GND)
V IN +

I IN +
I IN - (GND)

4 to 20 mA analog output

AC Power

V IN -(GND)
V IN +

I IN +
I IN - (GND)
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SQUIRT Connections for Turbine Flow Meters 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                      

1
2
3
4
5
6

KEP type 115-24

power supply

+24 -

SQUIRT

4 to 20 mA analog output  
 
 
 
                    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


